

Registration of a Charge

Company Name: BACKSTOP SOLUTIONS UK, LTD

Company Number: 08484663

XCW9V9L6

Received for filing in Electronic Format on the: 06/02/2024

Details of Charge

Date of creation: 05/02/2024

Charge code: **0848 4663 0001**

Persons entitled: KROLL TRUSTEE SERVICES LIMITED

Brief description:

Contains fixed charge(s).

Contains floating charge(s) (floating charge covers all the property or

undertaking of the company).

Contains negative pledge.

Authentication of Form

This form was authorised by: a person with an interest in the registration of the charge.

Authentication of Instrument

Certification statement: I CERTIFY THAT SAVE FOR MATERIAL REDACTED PURSUANT

TO S. 859G OF THE COMPANIES ACT 2006 THE ELECTRONIC COPY INSTRUMENT DELIVERED AS PART OF THIS APPLICATION FOR REGISTRATION IS A CORRECT COPY OF THE ORIGINAL

INSTRUMENT.

Certified by: KIRSTY PARKER



CERTIFICATE OF THE REGISTRATION OF A CHARGE

Company number: 8484663

Charge code: 0848 4663 0001

The Registrar of Companies for England and Wales hereby certifies that a charge dated 5th February 2024 and created by BACKSTOP SOLUTIONS UK, LTD was delivered pursuant to Chapter A1 Part 25 of the Companies Act 2006 on 6th February 2024.

Given at Companies House, Cardiff on 9th February 2024

The above information was communicated by electronic means and authenticated by the Registrar of Companies under section 1115 of the Companies Act 2006





Security Accession Deed

This Security Accession Deed is made on 5 February 2024

Between:

- (1) Backstop Solutions UK, Ltd., a company incorporated in England and Wales with registered number 08484663 (the "New Chargor"); and
- (2) Kroll Trustee Services Limited as security agent and trustee for the Secured Parties (the Security Agent).

Recital:

This deed is supplemental to a debenture dated 10 June 2021 between, among others, I-Logic Technologies UK Limited and the Security Agent, as previously supplemented and amended by earlier Security Accession Deeds (if any) (the "Debenture").

Now This Deed Witnesses as follows:

1. Interpretation

1.1 Definitions

Terms defined in the Debenture shall have the same meaning when used in this deed and for the purpose of this deed, "Fixed Security" means the Security Interests created by Clauses 2.3(a) to and including 2.3(d) of this deed.

1.2 Construction and Third Party Rights

Clauses 1.2 (Construction) to 1.3 (Third Party Rights) of the Debenture will be deemed to be set out in full in this deed, but as if references in those clauses to the Debenture were references to this deed.

2. Accession of New Chargor

2.1 Accession

The New Chargor agrees to be a Chargor for the purposes of the Debenture with immediate effect and agrees to be bound by all of the terms of the Debenture as if it had originally been a party to it as a Chargor.

2.2 Covenant to pay

The New Chargor covenants with the Security Agent that it shall, on demand of the Security Agent pay or discharge the Secured Obligations in the manner provided for in the Notes Documents.

2.3 Specific Security

The New Chargor, as continuing security for the payment, discharge and performance of all the Secured Obligations, charges and assigns (as applicable) in favour of the Security Agent the following assets, both present and future, from time to time owned by it or in which it has an interest:

(a) by way of first legal mortgage all estates or interests in its Material Real Property (including those specified in the schedule to this deed);

- (b) by way of first legal mortgage, all of its rights, title and interest in and to its Shares (including those specified in the schedule to this deed);
- (c) by way of first fixed charge, all of its rights, title and interest in and to:
 - (i) its Investments (including those specified in the schedule to this deed) but excluding:
 - (A) any such stocks, shares, debentures, bonds, securities and other investments in which the New Chargor has only a minority interest to the extent that is expressly prohibited by a shareholders' agreement or joint venture agreement or similar arrangements, provided that the New Chargor shall use commercially reasonable endeavours (not involving the payment of material amounts of money or the incurrence of material expenses which are disproportionate to the benefit accruing to the Secured Parties) to obtain consent to charging any such minority interest if the stocks, shares, debentures, bonds, securities or other investments (as applicable) are material; and
 - (B) any stocks, shares, debentures, bonds, securities and other investments in an Excluded Subsidiary;
 - (ii) (to the extent they are not the subject of a mortgage under paragraph (b) above), its Shares (including those specified in the schedule to this deed);
 - (iii) any amount standing to the credit of any Account (including those specified in the schedule to this deed) and the debt represented by it;
 - (iv) (to the extent not validly and effectively assigned pursuant to paragraph (d) below) each contract or policy of insurance taken out by it or on its behalf or in which it has an interest;
 - (v) (to the extent not validly and effectively assigned pursuant to paragraph (d) below) the Receivables (in each case, including those specified in the schedule to this deed);
 - (vi) (to the extent not validly and effectively assigned pursuant to paragraph (d) below) each Relevant Contract to which it is a party (including those specified in the schedule to this deed);
 - (vii) its Specific Intellectual Property Rights (including those specified in the schedule to this deed), any copyright or other intellectual property monopoly right and any interest (including by way of licence) in any of the foregoing, in each case whether registered or not and including all applications for the same;
 - (viii) any beneficial interest, claim or entitlement it has in any pension fund;
 - (ix) its goodwill;
 - (x) the benefit of any authorisation (statutory or otherwise) held in connection with its use of any Security Asset;
 - (xi) the right to recover and receive compensation which may be payable to it in respect of any authorisation referred to in paragraph (x) above; and

#4863-0928-4245 -2-

- (xii) its uncalled capital;
- (d) by way of assignment by way of security, subject to a proviso for re-assignment on redemption, all of its rights, claims, title and interest in and to:
 - (i) each contract or policy of insurance taken out by it or on its behalf or in which it has an interest;
 - (ii) the Receivables (including those specified in the schedule to this deed); and
 - (iii) each Relevant Contract to which it is a party (including those specified in the schedule to this deed).

2.4 Floating charge

- (a) The New Chargor charges by way of first floating charge all its assets not at any time otherwise effectively mortgaged, charged or assigned by way of fixed mortgage, charge or assignment under Clause 2.3 (Specific Security).
- (b) Except as provided below, the Security Agent may by notice to the New Chargor convert the floating charge created by the New Chargor under this Clause 2.4 into a fixed charge as regards any of the New Chargor's assets specified in that notice, if:
 - (i) an Event of Default is continuing; or
 - (ii) the Security Agent considers those assets to be in danger of being seized or sold under any form of distress, attachment, execution or other legal process or to be otherwise in jeopardy.
- (c) The floating charge created by this Clause 2.4 may not be converted into a fixed charge solely by reason of:
 - (i) the obtaining of a moratorium; or
 - (ii) anything done with a view to obtaining a moratorium,

under section 1A of the Insolvency Act 1986.

- (d) The floating charge created by this Clause 2.4 will automatically convert into a fixed charge over all of the New Chargor's assets if an administrator is appointed or the Security Agent receives notice of an intention to appoint an administrator.
- (e) The floating charge created by this Clause 2.4 is a "qualifying floating charge" for the purpose of paragraph 14 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986.

2.5 Excluded Assets

- (a) There shall be excluded from the Fixed Security:
 - (i) any Excluded Property of the New Chargor;
 - (ii) any assets in which the New Chargor has an interest in respect of which the New Chargor is either absolutely or conditionally (including requiring the consent of any third party) prohibited from assigning or creating any charge over its interest in the relevant asset in each case until the relevant condition or waiver has been satisfied or obtained:

#4863-0928-4245 -3 -

- (iii) any asset or undertaking which, if subject to any such Security Interests, would give a third party the right to amend or terminate any rights, benefits and/or obligations of the New Chargor in respect of that asset or undertaking or require the New Chargor to take any action materially adverse to the commercial interests of the Group or any member thereof; and
- (iv) any asset or undertaking to the extent that the granting of such Security Interests is not within the legal capacity of the New Chargor or would, in the reasonable opinion of the directors of the New Chargor, conflict with the fiduciary duties of the directors (or other officers) of the New Chargor or contravene any legal prohibition or have the potential to result in a material risk of personal or criminal liability on the part of any director (or other officer) of the New Chargor.
- (b) For all material assets referred to in paragraphs (a)(i) to (a)(iii) above, the New Chargor shall, if requested to do so by the Security Agent, use reasonable endeavours to obtain the relevant consent or waiver of prohibition or condition within 20 Business Days of the date of this deed or, where applicable, each date on which any future assets of the New Chargor becomes part of the Security Assets. For the avoidance of doubt, if the New Chargor has used its reasonable endeavours but has not been able to obtain such consent, its obligation to obtain such consent will cease on the expiry of that 20 Business Day period.
- (c) For all assets referred to in paragraph (a)(iv) above, the New Chargor shall use reasonable endeavours, provided any costs incurred in so doing are reasonable, to overcome any such obstacle in connection with the legal capacity of the New Chargor or any conflict with the fiduciary duties of the directors (or other officers) of the New Chargor or any contravention of any legal prohibition or any material risk of personal or criminal liability on the part of any director (or other officer) of the New Chargor.
- (d) Notwithstanding paragraph (b) above, the New Chargor shall not be required to seek consent if, in the reasonable opinion of the directors of the New Chargor, it could or is reasonably expected to materially adversely affect the commercial reputation or interest of the New Chargor, or if taking such actions would place commercial relationships with third parties in jeopardy or its ability to conduct its operations and business in the ordinary course as otherwise permitted by each of the Notes Documents.
- (e) Immediately upon receipt of the relevant waiver or consent, the formerly excluded assets shall stand charged or assigned to the Security Agent under Clauses 2.3(a) to and including 2.3(d) of this deed.

3. Restrictions on Dealings

The New Chargor may not:

- (a) create or permit to subsist any Security Interest on any Security Asset; or
- (b) sell, transfer, license, lease or otherwise dispose of any Security Asset, except as allowed or not otherwise prohibited under the Credit Agreement.

#4863-0928-4245 -4-

4. Consent of Existing Chargors

The existing Chargors agree to the terms of this deed and agree that its execution will in no way prejudice or affect the security granted by each of them under (and covenants given by each of them in) the Debenture.

5. Construction of Debenture

The Debenture and this deed shall be read together as one instrument on the basis that references in the Debenture to "this deed" or "this Debenture" will be deemed to include this deed.

6. Notices

The New Chargor confirms that its address details for notices are as follows:

Address: C/O ION, 10 Queen Street Place, London, United Kingdom, EC4R

Facsimile: N/A

Attention: Neil Griffin

7. Governing Law

This deed and all non-contractual obligations arising out of or in connection with it are governed by English law.

8. Jurisdiction

- (a) The English courts have exclusive jurisdiction to settle any dispute arising out of or in connection with this deed (including a dispute relating to the existence, validity or termination of this deed or any non-contractual obligations arising out of or in connection with this deed) (a "Dispute").
- (b) The parties agree that the English courts are the most appropriate and convenient courts to settle Disputes and accordingly no party hereto will argue to the contrary.

In witness whereof this deed has been duly executed on the date first above written.

#4863-0928-4245 -5-

Schedule To Security Accession Deed

Material Real Property

| Number | Property Address | Postcode | Title Number |
|--------|------------------|----------|--------------|
| None. | | | |

Accounts

| Chargor | Account Type | Account Name | Account number | Sort Code |
|------------------------------|--------------|-----------------------------|-------------------|-----------|
| Backstop Solutions UK Ltd | Checking | Business Current Account | | |

+4863-0928-4245 -6-

Relevant Contracts (as of 31 December 2023)

| | Date of Contract | 1 | Details of Contract (ACV) | Currency |
|-------|---------------------|---|------------------------------|----------|
| None. | | | | |

Investments

| Chargor | Investment |
|---------|------------|
| None. | |

Shares

| Shareholder | Company | Number of Shares | Class |
|-------------|---------|------------------|-------|
| None. | | | |

SPECIFIC INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS

Patents

| Proprietor/ADP number | Patent Number | Description (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) |
|-----------------------|---------------|--|
| | | |

None.

Trademarks

| Proprietor/ADP | TM Number | Jurisdiction/Appare | ent Classes | Mark text |
|----------------|-----------|---------------------|-------------|-----------|
| number | | status | | |
| | | | | |

None.

Intercompany Loan Agreement

| N | | To the American seed distinct |
|---------------|----------|--|
| Name of Debto | r Amount | Loan Agreement dated |
| | | TO 1 1111 A TO 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 |
| | | |
| | | |

None.

#4863-0928-4245 -7-

Trade Receivable (as of 31 December 2023)

| Name of Debtor | Amount |
|--|-------------|
| 21 Invest SGR SpA | £1,399.95 |
| AlTi RE Limited | £7,680.00 |
| AR Capital Pte Ltd | £26,681.25 |
| Azalea Investment Management Pte. Ltd. | £19,710.00 |
| Birthstones Investment DMCC | £32,000.00 |
| Cedrus Partners SAS | £60,045.00 |
| Climate Fund Managers B.V. | £1,360.00 |
| ClockWork Admin Ltd | £19,541.00 |
| Coleman Capital LLP | £22,464.00 |
| CQS (UK) LLP | £118,320.00 |
| Cube Infrastructure Managers SA | £9,895.00 |
| Deutsche Invest Capital Partners GmbH | £45,082.78 |
| E4EAfrica Ventures (Pty) Ltd | £5,780.00 |
| Exigent Management Ltd | £30,095.00 |
| Försäkringsbolaget PRI Pensionsgaranti, ömsesidigt | £4,308.75 |
| H. Storm Financial Services Ltd | £680.00 |
| Henderson Park Capital Partners UK LLP | £23,854.66 |
| Highelere International Investors Limited | £588.00 |
| JTC Employer Solutions Limited | £44,400.00 |
| JVP Consulting (Israel) Ltd | £6,332.50 |
| Melqart Asset Management (UK) Limited | £30,132.00 |
| Peregrine Limited | £36,635.00 |
| Pragma Wealth Management Ltd. | £1,080.00 |
| Rabo Participaties B.V. | £127.50 |
| St. James's Place Management Services Ltd | £302,664.00 |
| Top Tier Access Ltd | £4,386.00 |

Undocumented Receivable

| Name of Debtor | Amount |
|-------------------------------|-------------------------------------|
| Backstop Solutions Group, LLC | £2,094,983 (as of 31 December 2023) |

-8-

Signatories to Security Accession Deed

New Chargor

 The Security Agent
Signed for and on behalf of Kroll Trustee
Services Limited

Authorised Signatory
Title: WATE RUSSEU

Witness's Signature

Name:
Address:

Occupation:

Notice details

Address:

6th Floor, No 1 Building 1-5 London Wall Buildings,

London Wall, London,

United Kingdom, EC2M 5PG

Fax: + 44 2030024691 / + 44 844 507 0945

Attn: Kroll Agency and Trustee Services Limited (deals@ats.kroll.com)